

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1007

**JOSEPH B. DOERR TRUST,
and MINISTRY SYSTEMS, INC.,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**CENTRAL FLORIDA
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY, etc.,**

Respondent.

On discretionary review of a decision of the Fifth District
Court of Appeal, certifying a question of great public importance

ANSWER BRIEF

RICHARD MILIAN
EDGAR LOPEZ
BROAD AND CASSEL
390 North Orange Ave.,
Suite 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801-4961
(407) 839-4200

BEVERLY A. POHL
BROAD AND CASSEL
One Financial Plaza, Suite 2700
100 S.E. Third Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
(954) 764-7060

Counsel for Respondent,
Central Florida Expressway Authority

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of authorities | iii |
| Statement of the case..... | 1 |
| Statement of the facts..... | 5 |
| Summary of argument..... | 10 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| I. Jurisdiction was improvidently granted | 13 |
| A. This Court does not have jurisdiction because the district court did not “pass upon” the certified question..... | 14 |
| B. The certified question is narrow, fact-based, and not of great public importance..... | 17 |
| C. If jurisdiction exists otherwise, it should not be exercised..... | 23 |
| II. The benefits-based fee under section 73.092(1), Fla. Stat. (\$227,652.25) is not so low as to render the statute unconstitutional as applied, regardless of the parties’ litigation conduct | 24 |
| A. Standard of review | 24 |
| B. The statutory fee is reasonable..... | 24 |
| C. The Expressway Authority did not engage in any conduct that would that would render the statutory fee unconstitutional as applied | 31 |
| 1. The record does not support a finding of “excessive litigation tactics” | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The record does not support the argument that there was litigation misconduct..... | 34 |
| D. Even if excessive litigation had caused the Landowners’ attorneys to incur additional time, the \$227,52.25 fee would not be unconstitutionally low | 36 |
| Conclusion | 40 |
| Certificate of service | 41 |
| Certificate of compliance..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Dade Cnty. Prop. Appraiser v. Lisboa</i> , 737 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Davis v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 715 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>Dep’t of Rev. v. Gen. Am. Transp. Corp.</i> , 521 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Floridians For A Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007) | 10, 14, 16 |
| <i>Gee v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 653 So. 2d 384 (Fla.1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hallac v. Hallac</i> , 88 So. 3d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Scruggs</i> , 545 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Unterberger</i> , 534 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... | 29-30 |
| <i>Jankowski v. Dey</i> , 64 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>JEA v. Williams</i> , 978 So. 2d 842 (Fla.1st DCA 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Lasley v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 595 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Makemson v. Martin Cnty.</i> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)..... | 28 |
| <i>Orlando/Orange Cnty. Expressway Auth. v. Tuscan Ridge, LLC</i> , 84 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) (“OOCEA I”)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Orlando/Orange Cnty. Expressway Auth. v. Tuscan Ridge, LLC</i> , 137 So. 3d 1154 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) (<i>OOCEA II</i>) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pierpont v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 710 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1998)..... | 1, 18, 26-28 |
| <i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</i> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Salgat v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 815 (Fla.1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Schick v. Fla. Dep’t. of Agric. and Consumer Servs.</i> , 586 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Seminole Cnty. v. Butler</i> , 676 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)..... | 37, 39 |
| <i>Seminole Cnty. v. Coral Gables Fed. Sav.</i> , 691 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)..... | 18, 26 |
| <i>Sheppard & White, P.A. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 827 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2002)..... | 20, 28, 30 |
| <i>Shniderman v. Fitness Innovations & Technologies, Inc.</i> , 994 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 788 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2001)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>State v. Mark Marks, P.A.</i> , 698 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Sowell</i> , 734 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Tosohatchee Game Pres., Inc. v. Cent. & S. Fla. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 265 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1972)..... | 24, 30 |
| <i>Zelman v. Justice Admin. Comm’n</i> , 78 So. 3d 105 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) | 19 |

Constitutional provisions, statutes and rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. | 10 |
| Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const..... | 2, 10, 13, 16 |
| Art. X, § 6, Fla. Const..... | 1, 11, 24, 36 |
| § 73.015, Fla. Stat. | 5-6 |
| § 73.0511, Fla. Stat. | 5 |
| § 73.092, Fla. Stat. | 1, 25, 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| § 73.092(1), Fla. Stat. | <i>passim</i> |
| § 73.092(1)(a), Fla. Stat. | 25 |
| § 73.092(1)(b), Fla. Stat. | 25 |
| § 73.092(1)(c), Fla. Stat. | 21, 25 |
| § 73.092(2), Fla. Stat. | 2, 7, 9 |
| § 73.092(3), Fla. Stat. | 7, 9 |
| R. 9.120(d), Fla. R. App. P. | 2 |
| R. 9.210, Fla. R. App. P. | 41 |
